
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Thursday 6 June 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

There will be no pre-meeting briefing for this meeting. 
 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 
Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
  

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 
 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Nikki Barnett Further Education Representative 
John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded p
[...]
 for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

3   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 
2024. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman. 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 



 

Page 5 

 

5pm on Thursday 30 May in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 3 June. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

8   Childcare Sufficiency in Wiltshire (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To receive a progress update from Lucy-Anne Bryant on childcare sufficiency in 
Wiltshire. 

9   Outcome of the Rapid Scrutiny on Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Strategy (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To receive a report on the outcome of the rapid scrutiny on Wiltshire Council’s 
Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy. 

10   Children's Select Committee - areas of interest and work for 2024-25  

  
As this is the first meeting of this municipal year the committee is invited to 
consider the areas of interest and work it wishes to focus on for 2024-25. 
 
The attached forward work programme contains items that have been agreed at 
previous meetings as well as requests for overview and scrutiny involvement 
received by the chair and vice-chair of the committee when they attended the 
annual meeting with the Executive on Tuesday 14 May. 
 
In readiness for the new Council after May 2025, this committee will be expected 
to produce a “legacy report” which typically include recommendations on future 
work as well as a review of “ways of working”. 
 
Therefore, today this committee is invited to: 

1. Challenge the proposed forward work programmes; 
2. Propose additional areas of work and focus for 2024-25; 
3. Make suggestions on changes that would improve the committee’s current ways of 

working (including briefings, rapid scrutiny exercises and task groups). 

11   Regular updates  

 Updates on information valuable for the committee, but unlikely to require a 
decision.   
 
Members of the committee are therefore invited to indicate in advance of the 
meeting if they would like further information or have questions on these regular 
updates, so that relevant officers can be invited to attend the meeting. 

 11a   Safety Valve update (Pages 27 - 30) 



 

Page 6 

 

To receive regular updates from officers on the development of the Safety Valve project, 
as well as input from the overview and scrutiny representative. 

 11b   School Ofsted Judgements  

An update including information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports, 
presenting an ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. 

 11c   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 31 - 
38) 

An update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department 
for Education. 

 11d   Working together to improve school attendance (Pages 39 - 44) 

The DfE published new non-statutory guidance in May 2022 to help schools, trusts, 
governing bodies and local authorities maintain high levels of school attendance. The 
guidance applies from September 2022. 
 
This regular update is an opportunity for the committee to be aware of the latest 
requirements, as set out in the guidance. 

 11e   Schools Forum (Pages 45 - 46) 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of Schools 
Forum, to enable the Children’s Select Committee to be informed in a timely manner of 
the work undertaken by the Schools Forum through the year. 
Full agendas and minutes for the Schools Forum can be accessed here  Schools Forum | 
Wiltshire Council 

 11f   Corporate Parenting Panel (Pages 47 - 48) 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, to enable the Children’s Select Committee members, as 
Corporate Parents, to be informed in a timely manner of the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Parenting Panel through the year. 

 11g   Directors' update  

To receive a verbal update from Directors highlighting any key issues (current or 
emerging), successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last meeting of the 
committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 11h   Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update  

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or Portfolio Holders 
highlighting any news, successes or milestones in their respective areas since the las
[...]
ren's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 
MARCH 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
 
Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Carole 
King, Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Kathryn McDermid, John 
Hawkins 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Dominic Muns, Jen Salter, Kathryn Davis, 
Amanda Butler, Netty Lee, Ben Stevens, Lucy Townsend 

 

  

 
22 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Dr Mike Thompson 
Cllr Mary Champion 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of previous meetings, held on 24 January 2024, as 
a true and correct record. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The committee was informed that the pre meeting briefing originally taking place 
before this meeting would be rescheduled for an online meeting. 
 

26 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

27 Canon's House 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The committee considered the attached report on the findings of the full Ofsted 
inspection of Canons House Children’s Home carried out in November 2023. 
The report was briefly introduced and outlined the progress made to improve 
services following the two previous Ofsted inspections in February 2022 and 
June 2023. The full report can be found in the agenda. 
 
 
Debate 
 
The committee commended the report and the effort made between the 
inspections of Canon’s House. 
 
It was clarified that Councillors were still welcome to visit Canon’s House, 
however inspections had been commissioned to a service provider who provide 
regular visits across the country and could compare Canon’s House with similar 
providers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the response to the Ofsted report. 
[...]
eiving 
strong and positive engagement from schools’ leaders and families, even if it 
hasn’t yet translated into performance outcomes. 
 
It was clarified that 63 schools currently had accreditation as “Healthy Schools” 
as part of the programme and more in line to receive that accreditation in the 
near future.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update 
 
To receive a briefing on the work of Family Health practitioners 
 

31 Regular updates 
31a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative 
 
The committee commended the report and the progress made in participation 
and awareness of Wiltshire Youth Voice. 
 
The written report was noted. 
 
31b School Ofsted Judgements 
 
There was no update on this item as there had been no further School Ofsted 
judgements since those presented to the committee on 24 January 2024. 
 
31c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
An update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education. 
 
The written report was noted. 
 

32 Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The DfE published new non-statutory guidance in May 2022 to help schools, 
trusts, governing bodies and local authorities maintain high levels of school 
attendance. The guidance applied from September 2022. 
This regular update was an opportunity for the committee to be aware of the 
latest requirements, as set out in the guidance. 
 
The written report was noted. 
 

33 Schools Forum 
 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

The committee received a very brief update highlighting key items from the last 
meeting of Schools Forum, to enable the Children’s Select Committee to be 
informed in a timely manner of the work undertaken by the Schools Forum 
through the year. 
 
Full agendas and minutes for the Schools Forum can be accessed here 
Schools Forum | Wiltshire Council 
 
The written update was noted. 
 
33a Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
The committee received a very brief update highlighting key items from the last
[...]
D education. 
 

35 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 
The committee received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or 
Portfolio Holders highlighting any news, successes or milestones in their 
respective areas since the last meeting of the committee, which did not require 
a full agenda item and was not covered elsewhere in the meeting. 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes updated that the Annual Social Care Conference had taken 
place in Devizes and was a success for all social workers. The DfE had also 
made a visit to understand Wiltshire Council’s work as an outstanding authority. 
 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham updated the committee on two new visits she had made 
to AP Schools and the success children were having during sessions. 
 

36 Chair's update 
 
The committee received a verbal update from the chair on any work undertaken 
or news since the last meeting that did not require a full agenda item and was 
not suitable under Chairman’s Announcements (where no debate is allowed). 
 
There was no significant update from the chair. 
 
36a Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 
The committee received updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 
exercises and the committee’s board representatives. A report by the Senior 
Scrutiny Officers which provided an update on Task Group activity since the last 
meeting is attached. 
 
There has been no task group activity since the last committee meeting. 
 

37 Forward Work Programme 
 
The committee was asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

38 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of Children’s Select Committee is on 6 June 2024.  
 

39 Urgent Items 

Page 17



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

40 Glossary 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.00am – 13.30pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
of Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  Times Not Specified) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
of Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 18

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council      
Children’s Select Committee  
Date: 06 June 2024 
 

Childcare Sufficiency Report update 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report is an update on the work undertaken to address the requirement to 

make available sufficient childcare in the local area, which is a statutory duty 

placed on the Local Authority.  

 

2. The work includes and early years strategy and the development of the local 

childcare provider market. 

 

Updates – Early Years 

3. Ofsted registered providers in Wiltshire: 

Type of childcare provider Number registered 

September 2023 March 2024 

Childminder 306 304 

Day Nursery/Preschool/School nursery 260 256 

 
4. Although a difference of four settings is shown six did close. One was due to low 

numbers, two were due to lack of suitably trained and skilled staff to manage the 

provision, two due to retirement of owner and the final one due to an unsuitable 

building.  

 

5. To offset this, new provision opened in Trowbridge and Purton. 

 

6. In March 2024 there were 8027 childcare places available in group settings and 

912 places with childminders. 

 

7. To facilitate the development of places across the county funding from the DfE 

has been used to recruit three new Assistant Commissioners with responsibility 

for sufficiency. 

 

8. As part of the expanded childcare offer £885,466.40 capital funding has been 

provided to the Local Authority to develop sufficient provision. An invitation to 

apply for funding was sent out via the weekly newsletter to all settings.  Funding 

is agreed based on four criteria: 

 Demand in the community area. 

 Number of new places for two year old and under. 

 Percentage of contributions from the provider.  

 Speed of delivery of places (planning permission etc). 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

9. 20 Providers expressed an interest in expanding their provision. To date 

£342,338 in funding has been agreed for seven settings and these settings will 

make contributions of £342,018 towards the cost of the agreed developments.  

Funding has been agreed to develop new places in existing provision in the 

following areas: 

Community Area no of places 
created 
under 2s 

no of 
places 
created 2 
yos 

extra 
places 3&4 

Total number 
of paces 

Melksham 12 4 2 18 

Calne 21 0 0 21 

Westbury 7 8 0 15 

South West Wiltshire 3 3 0 6 

Chippenham 6 4 0 10 

Westbury 9 5 0 14 

South West Wiltshire 18 0 0 18 

 76 24 2 102 

 

 
10. In the autumn report we highlighted sufficiency concerns in Bradford-On-Avon, 

Melksham, Marlborough, Warminster and Westbury. The developments listed 
above address the need in Melksham and Westbury. 
 

11. To address the sufficiency concerns in Bradford-On-Avon S106 funding will be 
used to develop provision in the town.  
 

12. A new setting will open in Warminster in the Autumn to address the pressures 
there and further options will be considered. 

 

13. The situation in Marlborough is being monitored and there is currently sufficient 
provision. 

 

14. Currently there is an opportunity to tender for Canberra Children’s Centre in 
Melksham for use as early years provision. This should be able to offer 42 early 
years places which should address the demand in the town. 

 

15. The greatest issue facing the expansion of childcare is the lack of appropriately 
qualified and skilled staff available and willing to work in the early years sector.  

 

16. To address this issue the DfE has developed a website Working in early years and 

childcare - Early Years Careers and launched a national advertising campaign.  
 

17. To raise awareness of a career in childcare officers are attending Careers Fairs 
and working with the Job Centre and linking with Supporting Families 
Employment Advisers.  

 

Page 20

https://earlyyearscareers.campaign.gov.uk/working-in-childcare-and-early-years/
https://earlyyearscareers.campaign.gov.uk/working-in-childcare-and-early-years/


18. Wiltshire College is offering Step into Early Years as a starter course. Sector 
Based Workforce Programmes (SWAP) will be planned with Job Centre and 
Family and Community Learning. 

 

Updates – Wraparound Childcare 
 

19. Current supply of wrapround provision has been reviewed. 
 

20. A survey to understand the demand for wraparound childcare received 2269 
responses. Of which 55% (n.1249) said that lack of childcare was preventing all 
parents/ carers in a household from working the hours that they would wish to 
work. 

 

21. A development plan is being written to address the needs across the county and 
to prioritise areas for development.  

 

22. There is DfE funding for capital work and support in staffing a provision to 
stimulate demand.  

 

23. Over the next year officers will work with schools and independent providers to 
develop wraparound childcare in all schools so that an 8-6pm offer is available 
from September 2026 across the county. 

 

Early Years Strategy 
 

24. The early years strategy has been written and will be published in the summer.  
 

Conclusion 
 
25. The additional funding provided by the government to expand childcare places  

will help to develop sufficiency across the county. 

 

26. The additional resource of three Assistant Commissioners allows a systematic 
approach to demand to be addressed and for timely responses to be 
implemented. 
 

27. The support o
[...]
to see how the new model would 
be delivered in practice.  

22. The group questioned whether in practice the resources would be in 
place to be able to deliver the strategy and requested sight of the delivery 
plan. 

23. In particular, the group wanted further information on how the transition 
for young people into adult services would be managed, how dementia 
diagnosis would be increased and how access to mental health support 
would be increased in Wiltshire. 

24. The focus on shifting expenditure to community-based provision was 
welcomed. 

25. The changes in approach to preventative work and more flexible funding 
with third sector partners seemed significant and key to the success of 
the strategy yet perhaps did not have sufficient prominence in the draft 
strategy.  It was suggested that the final strategy made this more 
prominent and possibly included an executive summary to highlight the 
new approach. 

26.  Members identified a need to understand in more detail how the strategy 
will inform future commissioning. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Children Select Committee (CSC) is asked to approve: 
 

I. That the rapid scrutiny group need to review the delivery plan to be able 
to draw meaningful conclusions and recommendations. 

 
II. That the rapid scrutiny group meet again when the Delivery Plan has 

been drafted (possibly September) to review how the strategy will be 
implemented in Wiltshire. 

 
III. That CSC will review how the overarching mental health strategy is 

aligned with existing strategies (e.g. carers support) and how the 
strategy informs commissioning of related services. 

 
 

Page 25



 
 

 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, lead member for the rapid scrutiny exercise – Mental Health 
Strategy 
 
Report author: Julie Bielby, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718702, 
Julie.bielby@Wiltshire.gov.uk 
Appendices None 
Background documents None 

Page 26

mailto:Julie.bielby@Wiltshire.gov.uk


 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
6th 
[...]
rum is due to be held on 27 June 2024 and Children’s 

Select will receive an update at their meeting on 18 July 2024. 

Agendas and minutes for Schools Forum can be accessed on: Browse meetings - Schools 

Forum | Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11e

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
6 June 2024 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel update  
 
Key discussion points/issues from meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel – 12 March 2024.   
 

 Voice and Participation update 

 Grandmentoring Update report 

 Strategic Priority Highlight – “To feel safe and happy in a stable home and in my local 
community” 

 Data Spotlight – Care Proceedings ending and Special Guardianship Orders granted 
during quarters 1 and 2 2023-24 

 Bi-annual update on Children Looked After placed more than 20 miles from home 

 Placement Sufficiency Update 

 Update from Canons House 

 Update on progressing care experience as a protected characteristic 

 Updates from other Council Teams and other Representatives 
 
 

The next meeting of the Panel will be on 25 June 2024 and Children’s Select will receive 
an update at their meeting on 18 July 2024. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11f



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PROCEDURAL DOCUMENT
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Childcare Sufficiency in Wiltshire
	9 Outcome of the Rapid Scrutiny on Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy
	11a Safety Valve update
	11c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	11d Working together to improve school attendance
	11e Schools Forum
	11f Corporate Parenting Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
JUNE 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
 
Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Mary 
Champion, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), John Hawkins 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Laura Mayes 

  

 
41 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Jon Hubbard was elected Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard in the Chair. 
 

42 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Children’s Select Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Jacqui Lay was elected Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

43 Apologies 
 
Cllr Jo Trigg (Substituted by Cllr Trevor Carbin) 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Dr Mike Thompson 
 

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To change Cllr Suzanne Wickham’s attendance from “Present” to “Also 
present” and approve the minutes of previous meetings, held on 12 March 
2024, as a true and correct record. 
 

45 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair noted a new, regular addition to the agenda on pages 9 and 10. 
 
A list of standard scrutiny questions that can be applied to almost any topic that 
a scrutiny committee might encounter. It would be included for members’ 
reference in all further Overview and Scrutiny agendas.  
 

47 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

48 Childcare Sufficiency in Wiltshire 
 
The Chair reminded the committee that this was a lighter “update” report and 
that a full report was received in October 2023. Lucy-Anne Bryant briefly 
introduced the report which was taken as read and then welcomed any 
questions. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillors expressed concerns at the level of staff and places in some areas 
and how staff could be better recruited and retained. The potential benefit of 
accessing an older workforce who might be suitable and available for childcare 
roles was raised. 
 
It was clarified that certain statistics Councillors were looking for were contained 
within the full report in October 2023 and would be updated in the next full 
report. 
 
It was clarified that the statistic stating 8027 childcare places were available 
was based on staffing levels and not infrastructure. 
 
The situation in Marlborough for places was explained as being monitored, as 
due to a lower birthrate any capacity issues had subsided and would be 
observed for upcoming years. 
 
It was clarified that upcoming Section 106 funding for Bradford-on-Avon would 
be translated into 24 places and be available from January 2025. 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To receive the annual report in November 2024 and: 
 

- A specific update on actions taken to address sufficiency concerns 
highlighted in Bradford-on-Avon, Melksham, Marlborough, 
Warminster and Westbury; 

- The impact of officers attending Careers Fairs and working with the 
Job Centre and linking with Supporting Families Employment 
Advisers to raise awareness of a career in childcare (and if possible 
linking with any available analysis of the DfE’s website and national 
advertising campaign  Working in early years and childcare - Early 
Years Careers); 

- The development / implementation of Wiltshire College’s offering of 
Step into Early Years as a starter course;  

- The success of Sector Based Workforce Programmes (SWAP) that 
was planned with Job Centre and Family and Community Learning; 

- Wraparound childcare 
- How commissioners work with organisations to support on 

recruitment issues and retention concerns 
 

49 Outcome of the Rapid Scrutiny on Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Strategy 
 
As the Lead Member for this joint rapid scrutiny with the Health Select 
Committee, the Chair opened the item by stating that as a strategy it seemed to 
address a number of concerns, but it would remain of interest to see how they 
would be implemented. 
 
Debate 
 
It was clarified that the aim was on early help and prevention rather than 
focusing on the statistics of those already suffering with their mental health. It 
was also stressed that attempting to find definitive statistics would be very 
difficult. 
 
It was clarified that although a contract review was upcoming it was included 
within the strategy and would not disrupt the strategy’s focus or timeline. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the rapid scrutiny group need to review the delivery plan to be able  
to draw meaningful conclusions and recommendations. 
 
That the rapid scrutiny group meet again when the Delivery Plan has been 
drafted (possibly September) to review how the strategy will be 
implemented in Wiltshire. 
 
That CSC will review how the overarching mental health strategy is 
aligned with existing strategies (e.g. carers support) and how the strategy 
informs commissioning of related services. 

https://earlyyearscareers.campaign.gov.uk/working-in-childcare-and-early-years/
https://earlyyearscareers.campaign.gov.uk/working-in-childcare-and-early-years/


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
50 Children's Select Committee - areas of interest and work for 2024-25 

 
As the first meeting of this municipal year the committee was invited to consider 
the areas of interest and work it wished to focus on for 2024-25. 
 
The attached forward work programme contained items that had been agreed at 
previous meetings as well as requests for overview and scrutiny involvement 
received by the chair and vice-chair of the committee when they attended the 
annual meeting with the Executive on Tuesday 14 May 2024. 
 
In readiness for the new Council after May 2025, the committee would be 
expected to produce a “legacy report” which typically include recommendations 
on future work as well as a review of “ways of working”. 
 
 The Chair invited the committee to: 
 

1. Challenge the proposed forward work programmes; 
2. Propose additional areas of work and focus for 2024-25; 
3. Make suggestions on changes that would improve the committee’s 

current ways of working (including briefings, rapid scrutiny exercises and 
task groups). 

 
a. Agenda items for the committee 

 
Councillors stressed the importance of pre-meeting briefings and their benefit. 
The need to focus on actionable outcomes from agenda items was also 
remarked. 
 

b. Task groups and rapid scrutiny exercises 
 
Officers informed the committee of each proposed rapid scrutiny: 
 
Education Performance Outcomes 
Inclusion 
Homelessness 
 
And each proposed task group: 
 
School Performance and Attainment Outcome 
Residential Care and Complex Care 
Children and Young Peoples Mental Health Services and Developments 
Post-16 Provision 
Budget and Major Contracts 
 
 
 

c. Standing Task Group 
 
No comments 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
d. Briefing for the committee 

 
No comments 
 

e. Briefing for the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
No comments 
 

51 Regular updates 
51a Safety Valve update 
 
The report was briefly introduced and then members were invited to ask 
questions. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillors commented that the update reports should where possible focus on 
presenting how far along the process the Council is and seeing tangible 
milestones. In light of this the use of Red, Amber, Green rating was criticised as 
creating uncertainty and confusion. Councillors did not want to see area being 
highlighted green just because a problem had been identified but because 
concrete evidence can be seen of improvement. 
 
It was clarified that mainstream inclusion is incredibly important and explicitly 
laid out as a priority and this would be better presented in reports going forward. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
51b School Ofsted Judgements 
 
The report was noted. 
 
51c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The report was noted. 
 

52 Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The committee kindly requested that in future the report include data on 
temporary and permanent exclusions, including how many are SEND children. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

53 Schools Forum 
 
There have been no meetings of the Schools Forum since the last meeting. 
 
53a Corporate Parenting Panel 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In process of finalising annual report which was predicted to be positive. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

54 Directors' update 
 
Lucy Townsend, Corporate Director for People, referenced the Integrated Care 
Alliance and their forums which would focus its attention on priorities it can have 
the most impact on, such as its next meeting on oral health. 
 
Lucy also referred to the Integrated Care Board’s restructuring and more 
information would follow. 
 
Jen Salter, Director for Families and Children, referred to the publishing of the 
“My Youth Justice” inspection and the report would be coming to the committee 
at its next meeting. 
 
Kathryn Davis, Director for Education and Skills, highlighted the number of 
families from Afghanistan being supported in temporary accommodation before 
being resettled into permanent homes. Some children had found places in 
Wiltshire Schools. 
 

55 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 
Suzanne Wickham briefly wished to share some good news and awareness of 
Dyslexia Friendly schools and all their great work that is receiving interest from 
across the country. 
 

56 Chair's update 
 
The Chair briefly updated the Committee on his work within the LGA. 
 

57 Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 
There were no significant updates to report as all relevant items had been 
covered elsewhere in the agenda. 
 

58 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be on 18 July 2024. 
 

59 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

60 Glossary 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 12.30pm) 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

